LR 544 LR 544

## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 544

Introduced by Harms, 48; Schilz, 47.

WHEREAS, Jeremy Stevens, a history-education major at Western Nebraska Community College in Sidney, was named to the Phi Theta Kappa 2010 All-Nebraska Academic Team; and

WHEREAS, Phi Theta Kappa is the international honor society for two-year colleges, symbolizing excellence in higher education and a commitment to students; and

WHEREAS, the words Phi Theta Kappa in Greek mean wisdom, aspiration, and purity; and

WHEREAS, students must have a grade point average of 3.5 or higher to be invited to join Phi Theta Kappa; and

WHEREAS, Phi Theta Kappa introduced State Academic Teams in 1994 as a way to provide scholastic recognition to members while promoting excellence at two-year colleges; and

WHEREAS, the Phi Theta Kappa 2010 All-Nebraska Academic Team recognizes the state's two-year college scholars by saluting their academic achievement, leadership, and service; and

WHEREAS, Nebraska honored the Phi Theta Kappa 2010 All-Nebraska Academic Team with a special ceremony at the State Capitol on March 31, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

LR 544

1. That the Legislature congratulates Jeremy Stevens for being named to the Phi Theta Kappa 2010 All-Nebraska Academic Team.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jeremy Stevens.